



China Trust Consolidated Securities Co., Ltd  
Balance Sheets  
December 31, 2024 And 2023  
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

asset		2024.12.31		2023.12.31				2024.12.31		2023.12.31	
		Amount	%	Amount	%			Amount	%	Amount	%
<b>Liquid Assets:</b>						<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>					
111100	Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,156,024	2	556,903	2	211200	Commercial paper payable	\$ 21,633,962	39	7,196,708	20
112000	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - current	11,333,865	21	7,872,103	21	212000	Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss - Current	1,485,587	3	614,893	2
113200	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - current	8,900,310	16	9,321,492	26	214010	Liabilities for bonds with repurchase agreements	8,882,886	16	8,582,225	24
114030	Receivables from margin loans	8,369,097	15	5,538,663	15	214040	Guarantee deposit received from short sales	503,906	1	420,747	1
114040	Margin deposits for securities refinancing	23,682	-	11,831	-	214050	Deposit payable for short sales	553,516	1	457,457	1
114050	Receivable from securities refinancing	25,469	-	12,966	-	214080	Futures traders' equity	1,220,548	2	975,421	3
114060	Receivable of securities business money lending	22,753	-	-	-	214130	Accounts payable	5,279,981	9	5,076,827	14
114066	Loan receivables - for any purpose	12,584,057	23	3,237,014	9	214170	Other payables	545,225	1	507,936	1
114070	Customer margin accounts	1,221,405	2	979,483	3	214600	Current income tax liabilities	276,374	1	153,324	-
114090	Receivables from security lending	1,280	-	6,593	-	216000	Lease liabilities - current	70,320	-	21,009	-
114100	Margin deposits for borrowed securities	76,707	-	14,858	-	219000	Other current liabilities	690,243	1	71,334	-
114130	Accounts receivable	7,746,535	14	6,000,802	16			41,142,548	74	24,077,881	66
114170	Other receivables	27,475	-	19,159	-	<b>Non-current liabilities:</b>					
119000	Other current assets	2,387,099	4	1,434,733	4	221200	Long-term loans	1,499,316	3	899,482	3
		53,875,758	97	35,006,600	96	225100	Provisions-non-current	79,421	-	70,131	-
<b>Non-current assets:</b>						226000	Lease liabilities - non-current	30,164	-	36,866	-
123200	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive gains or losses - non-current	69,352	-	45,337	-	228000	Deferred income tax liabilities	19,432	-	5,627	-
124100	Investments accounted for using equity method	612,416	1	648,112	2			1,628,333	3	1,012,106	3
125000	property and equipment	166,830	1	167,634	1	<b>Total Liabilities</b>		42,770,881	77	25,089,987	69
125800	Right-of-use assets	103,668	-	58,861	-	<b>Rights:</b>					
126000	Investment properties	45,988	-	46,283	-	301010	Ordinary share capital	7,904,542	14	7,904,542	21
127000	Intangible assets	83,514	-	100,247	-	302000	Capital reserve	824,737	1	808,699	2
128000	Deferred income tax assets	117,793	-	114,568	-		Retained earnings				
129000	Other non-current assets	434,430	1	429,871	1	304010	Legal reserve	579,880	1	461,801	1
		1,633,991	3	1,610,913	4	304020	Special reserve	1,150,933	2	1,040,686	3
						304040	Unappropriated earnings	1,952,463	4	1,180,789	3
							Other equity interests				
						305120	Conversion differences in the financial statements of foreign operating institutions	(20,168)	-	(85,428)	-
						305140	Unrealized gains (losses) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	346,481	1	216,437	1
						<b>Total Equity</b>		12,738,868	23	11,527,526	31
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>\$ 55,509,749</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>36,617,513</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>\$ 55,509,749</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>36,617,513</b>	<b>100</b>





China Trust Consolidated Securities Co., Ltd  
Statements Of Comprehensive Income  
For the Years ended December 31, 2024 And 2023  
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

		2024		2023	
		Amount	%	Amount	%
<b>Revenues</b>					
401000	Brokerage fee revenue	\$ 2,348,548	43	1,568,853	45
402000	Service fees for security lending	351	-	36	-
403000	Borrowed stock revenue	49,279	1	33,857	1
404000	Underwriting fee revenue	327,586	6	150,730	4
410000	Net gain on sales of trading securities	2,490,094	46	917,989	26
421200	Interest income	671,837	13	432,753	13
421300	Dividend income	555,933	10	1,156,575	33
421500	Net (loss) gain on trading securities at fair value through profit or loss	(91,262)	(2)	397,457	12
421600	Net loss on short covering and trading securities - RS financing covering	23,741	-	(55,354)	(2)
421610	Valuation loss on borrowed securities and bonds with reverse repurchase agreements - short sales at fair value through profit or loss	15,787	-	(25,243)	(1)
421630	Net gain on derivative liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss	95	-	-	-
421750	Realized gain (loss) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - debt instruments	(31,934)	(1)	(18,124)	(1)
421800	Valuation gain on securities for futures margin at fair value through profit or loss	(95)	-	-	-
422200	Gains on warrants issuance	167,471	3	(81,203)	(2)
424400	Net loss from derivative instruments - futures	(1,127,602)	(20)	(822,679)	(24)
424500	Net loss from derivative instruments - OTC	(14,981)	-	(193,379)	(5)
425300	(Charge)/reversal of expected credit impairment losses	369	-	226	-
428000	Other operating income	<u>45,462</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>21,002</u>	<u>1</u>
		<u>5,430,679</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>3,483,496</u>	<u>100</u>
501000	Handling charges - brokerage	(161,002)	(3)	(107,799)	(3)
502000	Handling charges - proprietary trading	(35,747)	(1)	(19,738)	(1)
503000	Refinancing processing fee expenses	(817)	-	(929)	-
504000	Underwriting charges	(6,050)	-	(3,092)	-
521200	Financial costs	(443,796)	(8)	(238,573)	(7)
521640	Loss from security borrowing	(51,263)	(1)	(6,763)	-
524100	Futures commission expense	(3,172)	-	(2,897)	-
524300	Service charges - clearing and settlement	(12,914)	-	(10,947)	-
528000	Other operating expenditure	(254,909)	(5)	(91,040)	(3)
531000	Employee benefits expenses	(1,380,398)	(25)	(1,150,594)	(33)
532000	Depreciation and amortization	(147,952)	(3)	(140,639)	(4)
533000	Other operating expenses	(1,114,897)	(21)	(723,830)	(21)
601100	Share of profit or loss of associates & joint ventures accounted for using equity method	41,898	1	89,337	3
602000	Other gains and losses	<u>154,954</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>126,974</u>	<u>4</u>
902001	Income before income tax	2,014,614	37	1,202,966	35
701000	Income tax expense	<u>229,537</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>106,132</u>	<u>3</u>
	Net income	<u>1,785,077</u>	<u>33</u>	<u>1,096,834</u>	<u>32</u>
805000	Other comprehensive income (loss)				
805500	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss				
805510	Remeasurement arising on defined benefit plans	(18,000)	-	(51,519)	(2)
805540	Gain on equity instruments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income	259,149	5	434,253	13
805599	Income tax in relation to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	<u>(3,600)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(10,304)</u>	<u>-</u>
	The total of items not reclassified to profit or loss	<u>244,749</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>393,038</u>	<u>11</u>
805600	Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss				
805610	Translation differences for foreign operations	66,408	1	(1,675)	-
805615	(Loss) gain on debt instruments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income	52,681	1	118,489	3
805699	Income tax in relation to items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	<u>1,148</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9</u>	<u>-</u>
	Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	<u>117,941</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>116,805</u>	<u>3</u>
805000	Other comprehensive income (loss)	<u>362,690</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>509,843</u>	<u>14</u>
902006	Total comprehensive income (loss)	<u>\$ 2,147,767</u>	<u>40</u>	<u>1,606,677</u>	<u>46</u>
	Basic earnings per share (in NT\$)	<u>\$ 2.26</u>		<u>1.39</u>	





China Trust Consolidated Securities Co., Ltd  
Statements of Changes in Equity  
Years ended December 31, 2024 And 2023  
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

			Retained Earnings			Translation differences for foreign operation	Other equity interest	Total equity
							Unrealized gains (losses) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	
	Common stock	Capital reserve	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Unappropriated earnings			
Balance at January 1, 2023	\$ 7,904,542	797,946	443,814	878,801	179,872	(83,744)	(211,135)	9,910,096
Net income	-	-	-	-	1,096,834	-	-	1,096,834
Other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	(41,215)	(1,684)	552,742	509,843
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	1,055,619	(1,684)	552,742	1,606,677
Appropriation of prior year's earnings:								
Legal reserve	-	-	17,987	-	(17,987)	-	-	-
Special reserve	-	-	-	161,885	(161,885)	-	-	-
Changes in other capital reserves:								
Changes in other capital reserves	-	166	-	-	-	-	-	166
Share-based payment transactions	-	10,587	-	-	-	-	-	10,587
Disposal of equity instruments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	125,170	-	(125,170)	-
Balance at January 1, 2024	7,904,542	808,699	461,801	1,040,686	1,180,789	(85,428)	216,437	11,527,526
Net income	-	-	-	-	1,785,077	-	-	1,785,077
Other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	(14,400)	65,260	311,830	362,690
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	1,770,677	65,260	311,830	2,147,767
Appropriation of prior year's earnings:								
Legal reserve	-	-	118,079	-	(118,079)	-	-	-
Special reserve	-	-	-	236,158	(236,158)	-	-	-
Cash dividends	-	-	-	-	(952,463)	-	-	(952,463)
Reversal of special reserve	-	-	-	(125,911)	125,911	-	-	-
Share-based payment transactions	-	16,038	-	-	-	-	-	16,038
Disposal of equity instruments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	181,786	-	(181,786)	-
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$ 7,904,542	824,737	579,880	1,150,933	1,952,463	(20,168)	346,481	12,738,868





China Trust Consolidated Securities Co., Ltd  
Statements of Cash Flows  
Years ended December 31, 2024 And 2023  
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	2024	2023
Cash Flow from Operating Activities:		
Income before income tax	\$ 2,014,614	1,202,966
Adjustments:		
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)		
Depreciation expense	110,029	102,605
Amortization expense	38,218	38,435
Expected credit impairment reversal benefit	(369)	(226)
Net (profit) loss of financial assets and liabilities is measured at fair value through profit or loss	(253,537)	298,208
Financial costs	443,796	238,573
Interest income (including financial income)	(716,129)	(461,204)
Dividend income	(557,849)	(1,158,901)
Share-based remuneration costs	15,480	10,504
Share of profit of associates & joint ventures accounted for using equity method	(41,898)	(89,337)
Disposal and scrapping of real estate and equipment losses	4,172	2,826
Disposal of intangible asset losses	11	-
Lease modification net (interest) loss	(35)	454
Total income, expense and loss items	<u>(958,111)</u>	<u>(1,018,063)</u>
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Change in operating assets:		
Increase in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(3,555,412)	(1,693,597)
Increase in securities margin loans receivable	(2,830,542)	(1,789,095)
Increase in Loan receivables - for any purpose	(9,347,043)	(1,109,951)
Increase in receivable of securities business money lending	(22,753)	-
Decrease (increase) in customer margin accounts	(241,922)	6,347
Decrease (increase) in margin deposits for borrowed securities	(61,849)	197,670
Increase in accounts receivable	(1,666,880)	(3,277,356)
Increase in other receivables	(4,095)	(3,640)
Decrease in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	709,858	467,038
Increase in other current assets	(959,569)	(313,620)
Increase in other non-current assets	(12,463)	(30,419)
Subtotal of change in operating assets	<u>(17,992,670)</u>	<u>(7,546,623)</u>
Change in operating liabilities:		
Increase (decrease) in liabilities for bonds with repurchase agreements	300,661	(1,179,307)
Increase (decrease) in financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss	1,223,194	(804,169)
Increase (decrease) in guarantee deposit received from short sales	71,308	(298,663)
Increase (decrease) in deposit payable for short sales	83,556	(167,215)
Increase (decrease) in futures traders' equity	245,127	(8,774)
Increase in accounts payable	202,635	2,398,405
Increase in other payables	37,289	174,293
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities	618,909	(181,075)
Decrease in provisions—non-current	(14,189)	(1,648)
Subtotal of change in operating liabilities	<u>2,768,490</u>	<u>(68,153)</u>
Subtotal of change in operating assets and liabilities	<u>(15,224,180)</u>	<u>(7,614,776)</u>
Subtotal of all adjustments	<u>(16,182,291)</u>	<u>(8,632,839)</u>



China Trust Consolidated Securities Co., Ltd  
Statements of Cash Flows  
Years ended December 31, 2024 And 2023  
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash flows used in operations	\$ (14,167,677)	(7,429,873)
Interest received	656,497	452,248
Dividends received	617,819	1,165,133
Interest paid	(456,189)	(241,551)
Income taxes paid	<u>(93,455)</u>	<u>(103,970)</u>
Net cash flows used in operating activities	<u>(13,443,005)</u>	<u>(6,158,013)</u>
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(31,992)	(55,313)
Acquisition of intangible assets	<u>(13,806)</u>	<u>(9,714)</u>
Net cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(45,798)</u>	<u>(65,027)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Increase in commercial paper payable	14,450,000	5,240,000
Increase (decrease) in long-term loans	600,000	900,000
Principal elements of lease payments/finance lease payments	(70,282)	(66,010)
Cash dividends paid	<u>(952,463)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash flows from financing activities	<u>14,027,255</u>	<u>6,073,990</u>
Effects of exchange rate changes	60,669	(1,725)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	599,121	(150,775)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	<u>556,903</u>	<u>707,678</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	<u><u>\$ 1,156,024</u></u>	<u><u>556,903</u></u>